RESOLUTION NO. 8384-R40 A RESOLUTION authorizing the Mayor to execute an agreement by and between the Cities of Champaign and Urbana and the Village of Bondville promoting mutual development of cable television systems System in the two Cities; and

WHEREAS, The Cities of Champaign and Urbana have granted franchises to Champaign-Urbana Communications, Inc., for the installation and operation of a Community Antenna Television (CATV)

WHEREAS, The Champaign-Urbana Joint CATV Commission, on February 12, 1982, adopted a Resolution which stated that the "CATV System is substantially complete, having been constructed, activated and marketed in all areas of the Cities of Champaign and Urbana" (with the exception of several special areas which were temporarily exempted), and recommended that the City Council "encourage Champaign-Urbana Communications, Inc. (CUCI) design, construct, activate and market its CATV System in ... those areas of Champaign County which are outside the corporate limits of the Cities of Champaign and Urbana; " and

WHEREAS, the CATV System could be extended to serve residents in the Village of Bondville, and the Board of Trustees of the Village of Bondville has considered and approved such an extension; and

WHEREAS, it is in the best interest of the Cities of Champaign and Urbana, and the Village of Bondville, to cooperate and share expenses in the development of cable television franchises to serve the residents of their respective jurisdictions; and

WHEREAS, such an Agreement has been prepared which provides for the Village of Bondville to pay the sum of four hundred dollars (\$400) to the Cities of Champaign and Urbana as its pro-rata share of the CATV franchise development costs incurred by the two Cities; and

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF URBANA, ILLINOIS, as follows:

Section 1. That the Agreement entitled "An Agreement by and between the Cities of Champaign and Urbana and the Village of Bondville Promoting Mutual Development of Cable Television Systems", a copy of which is attached hereto and made a part hereof, be and it is hereby approved.

Section 2. That the Mayor be and he is hereby authorized and directed on behalf of the City of Urbana to execute said Agreement.

Section 3. That the City Clerk be and is hereby directed to send a certified copy of this Resolution to the Secretary of the Champaign-Urbana Joint CATV Commission C. IV C.

Passed and approved by the City Council this of June, 1984.

Passed and approved by the Mayor this 26